
           
  TOWN OF GREENBURGH

PLANNING BOARD AGENDA
WEDNESDAY, July 17, 2024 – 7:00 P.M.

Meetings of the Planning Board will be adjourned at 10:00 p.m.

                  

             
This meeting will take place in the Town Hall Auditorium, located at 177 Hillside Avenue,
Greenburgh, NY, and will also take place via Zoom. If you would like to watch the meeting,

you may do so via the Town's website
athttps://ny-greenburgh.civicplus.com/485/Watch-Live-Board-Meetings. This meeting will

be broadcast live on Cable Television and a recording likely will be available on cable
television thereafter. If you would like to participate in one or more of the public hearings

via Zoom, you must pre-register through the Department of Community Development and
Conservation by emailingpublichearing@greenburghny.com or calling 914-989-1530,

specifying the application(s) that you would like to speak on. Instructions to participate will
then be emailed to you or you will receive a return phone call.

AGENDA
 

1. ROLL CALL
 

2. APPROVAL OF MINUTES
 

3. CORRESPONDENCE
 

4. OLD BUSINESS
 

a.   Case No. PB 22-01 Ries Subdivision, Beaver Hill Road (P.O. Elmsford, N.Y.) – Final
Subdivision
A work session to discuss the decision of a Final Subdivision application involving the
proposed resubdivision of 9 existing tax lots (7.190-68-3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10 & 11). Tax
lot 7.190-68-3, an undeveloped, approximately 57-foot wide by 550-foot-long parcel of
land situated to the rear of the developed lots known as 32, 34, 36, 38, 40, 42, 44, 48 &
50 Beaver Hill Road, which had been foreclosed by the Town in the 1950s. In 2018,
the property was auctioned off by the Town to a private party, who later submitted
preliminary applications with the intent to develop said parcel. A preliminary
injunction was issued by the State Supreme Court in 2019 prohibiting the new owner
and Town from taking further action in pursuit of a Building Permit. A settlement was
later reached whereby neighbors to the property, and the Town, purchased the property
back and, in return, the neighbors agreed to seek Subdivision approval from the Town
to resubdivide the vacant parcel and add land area to their current, developed
properties. It is noted that the undeveloped parcel presently contains many
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encroachments from said Beaver Hill Road properties. The Applicants seek to
resubdivide the subject lots in order to provide additional land area to each of the
Beaver Hill Road properties, thus reducing the overall size of the undeveloped parcel.
The properties, in total, consist of approximately 79,994 sq. ft. (1.84 acres) and are
situated on the south side of Beaver Hill Road between Eastward Place and Catskill
Place. The properties are located in the R-5 One-Family Residence District and are
designated on the tax map of the Town of Greenburgh as Parcel ID: 7.190-68-3, 4, 5, 6,
7, 8, 9, 10 & 11.
 

 

b.   Case No. PB 23-24 Lee & Cheng, 260 South Healy Avenue (P.O. Scarsdale, N.Y.) –
Wetland/Watercourse Permit and Tree Removal Permit
A continuation of a work session (March 6, 2024 and July 1, 2024) to discuss a
Wetland/Watercourse Permit and Tree Removal Permit application involving the
proposed construction of a new single-family residence on an existing lot. The
Applicant proposes to remove an existing, burnt-out single-family home and to
construct a new home with related improvements. The Applicant proposes to disturb
approximately 3,619 sq. ft. of wetland/watercourse buffer area on the property,
associated with an on-site watercourse. The Applicant proposes the removal of one (1)
regulated tree, requiring a Tree Removal Permit, and has prepared a landscaping plan
providing for the planting of four (4) trees, as replacement. The property consists of
approximately 23,339 sq. ft. (0.54 acres) and is situated on the easterly side of South
Healy Avenue, approximately 500 feet south of the intersection of South Healy Avenue
and Elizabeth Street. The property is located in the R-20 One-Family Residence
District and is designated on the tax map of the Town of Greenburgh as Parcel ID:
8.290-224-42.
 

 

c.   Case No. PB 22-21 Segura, 39 Sprain Valley Road (P.O. Scarsdale, N.Y.) – Planning
Board Steep Slope Permit and Wetland/Watercourse Permit
A continuation of a work session (July 1, 2024) to discuss a Planning Board Steep
Slope Permit and Wetland/Watercourse Permit application involving the legalization of
various residential improvements conducted without required permits. The Applicant
installed a concrete patio, gazebo, and above-ground pool at the rear of the property,
and front patio pavers at the front of the property. The Applicant’s unpermitted work
resulted in approximately 1,460 sq. ft. of disturbance to 15-25% slopes (STEEP
SLOPES), approximately 545 sq. ft. of disturbance to 25-35% slopes (VERY STEEP
SLOPES), and approximately 286 sq. ft. of disturbance to 35%+ slopes
(EXCESSIVELY STEEP SLOPES). The Applicant imported approximately 200 cubic
yards of fill, requiring a Fill Permit. The Applicant’s unpermitted work resulted in
approximately 6,040 sq. ft. of disturbance to regulated wetland/watercourse buffer area
on the property. The Applicant is proposing six (6) Cultec 330XL units to handle the
runoff from impervious surfaces. In a memorandum dated June 25, 2024, the Building
Inspector determined that the following Area Variance is required: Minimum setback
from pool to side property line, from 15 feet (required) to 13.1 feet (proposed). The
property consists of approximately 29,551 sq. ft. (0.68 acres) and is situated on the
westerly side of Sprain Valley Road, approximately 1,900 feet from the intersection of



Sprain Valley Road and Ardsley Road. The property is located in the R-20 One-Family
Residence District and is designated on the tax map of the Town of Greenburgh as
Parcel ID: 8.520-355-15.

 

5. ITEMS FOR PUBLIC HEARING & PUBLIC DISCUSSION 
Individuals may submit comments on public hearing items via email to 
publichearing@greenburghny.com, or regular mail to Town of Greenburgh, attn:
CD&C, 177 Hillside Avenue, Greenburgh, NY, 10607, within the open written
record period and such comments will be made part of the record.
The Planning Board is a group of volunteers appointed by the Town Board to evaluate land use
applications in accordance with the Town Code. When property owners seek to develop their land or
make improvements via subdivision or if they will be disturbing an area with a steep slope or within a
wetland, watercourse or adjacent, regulated buffer area, they must apply to the Planning Board for
approval. It is the job of the Planning Board to balance the rights of land owners while ensuring the
adverse impacts to the surrounding community are minimized. Decisions on adjustments to the proposed
plan are based on factual evidence and reviewed for consistency with our Town code and Comprehensive
Plan. This evidence primarily comes from applicants and their advisors, site visits conducted by Planning
Board members, and input from Town staff, the appropriate Fire District, and the public as part of the
public hearing process. The relative popularity of an application is not a factor in Planning Board
decisions. Decisions are based on the facts presented. The Planning Board is a group of volunteers
appointed by the Town Board to evaluate land use applications in accordance with the Town Code. When
property owners seek to develop their land or make improvements via subdivision or if they will be
disturbing an area with a steep slope or within a wetland, watercourse or adjacent, regulated buffer
area, they must apply to the Planning Board for approval. It is the job of the Planning Board to balance
the rights of land owners while ensuring the adverse impacts to the surrounding community are
minimized. Decisions on adjustments to the proposed plan are based on factual evidence and reviewed for
consistency with our Town code and Comprehensive Plan. This evidence primarily comes from
applicants and their advisors, site visits conducted by Planning Board members, and input from Town
staff, the appropriate Fire District, and the public as part of the public hearing process. The relative
popularity of an application is not a factor in Planning Board decisions. Decisions are based on the facts
presented. 

 
 

a.   Case No. PB 20-09 Lightbridge Academy, 529 Central Park Avenue South (P.O.
Scarsdale, N.Y.) – Amendment to Site Plan and Special Use Permit Approval
A continuation of a public hearing (July 1, 2024) to consider an amendment to a
previously approved Site Plan and Special Use Permit (Child Day-Care Center) which
facilitated the opening of a child day-care facility for 105 children, with 22 staff, along
with 1,534 sq. ft. of separate office space. The Applicant seeks to increase enrollment
beyond 105 children, up to a maximum total of 152 children and 31 staff, and to
remove the “Employee Parking Only” designation on the three (3) off-street parking
spaces in front of the building, requiring amended Site Plan and Special Use Permit
approvals from the Planning Board. The proposal also requires an amended approval
from the Zoning Board of Appeals for: Minimum number of off-street parking spaces
(68 required; 45 previously approved; 45 proposed). No site work is proposed in
connection with the Applicant’s request. The property consists of approximately 70,532
sq. ft. (1.619 acres) and is situated on a flag lot on the westerly side of Central Park
Avenue, between Underhill Road and Dromore Road. The property is located in the
CA Central Avenue Mixed-Use Impact District and is designated on the tax map of the
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Town of Greenburgh as Parcel ID: 8.410-298-6.
 

 

6. NEW BUSINESS
 

a.   Case No. PB 24-14 Dicker, 718 Central Park Avenue South (P.O. Scarsdale, N.Y.) –
Planning Board Special Use Permit (Small Animal Hospital)
A work session to discuss a Planning Board Special Use Permit application involving
the proposed conversion of a former restaurant space into an animal hospital. The
Applicant proposes no outside work with the exception of façade changes to facilitate
signage for the hospital and a small outdoor dog run, which will be fenced. The
proposed 10,447 sq. ft. animal hospital requires 53 off-street parking spaces, where 75
off-street parking spaces exist on-site. The Applicant is not proposing any overnight
boarding of animals, except as medically necessary. In a memorandum dated July 1,
2024, the Building Inspector determined that an area variance is required for the
unenclosed exterior dog run. The property consists of approximately 46,950 sq. ft.
(1.08 acres) and is situated on the easterly side of Central Park Avenue South,
approximately 530 feet north from the intersection of Central Park Avenue South and
Mt. Joy Avenue. The property is located in the CA Central Avenue Mixed-Use Impact
District and is designated on the tax map of the Town of Greenburgh as Parcel ID:
8.460-329-1.

 

7. ESTABLISH DATE FOR NEXT MEETING
The next regularly scheduled meeting of the Greenburgh Planning Board will be held on
Wednesday, August 7, 2024 and is scheduled to begin at 7:00 pm.

 



   
Planning Board Meeting   4. a.           
Meeting Date: 07/17/2024  

Information
Text/Header:
Case No. PB 22-01 Ries Subdivision, Beaver Hill Road (P.O. Elmsford, N.Y.) – Final Subdivision
A work session to discuss the decision of a Final Subdivision application involving the proposed
resubdivision of 9 existing tax lots (7.190-68-3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10 & 11). Tax lot 7.190-68-3, an
undeveloped, approximately 57-foot wide by 550-foot-long parcel of land situated to the rear of
the developed lots known as 32, 34, 36, 38, 40, 42, 44, 48 & 50 Beaver Hill Road, which had
been foreclosed by the Town in the 1950s. In 2018, the property was auctioned off by the Town to
a private party, who later submitted preliminary applications with the intent to develop said
parcel. A preliminary injunction was issued by the State Supreme Court in 2019 prohibiting the
new owner and Town from taking further action in pursuit of a Building Permit. A settlement was
later reached whereby neighbors to the property, and the Town, purchased the property back and,
in return, the neighbors agreed to seek Subdivision approval from the Town to resubdivide the
vacant parcel and add land area to their current, developed properties. It is noted that the
undeveloped parcel presently contains many encroachments from said Beaver Hill Road
properties. The Applicants seek to resubdivide the subject lots in order to provide additional land
area to each of the Beaver Hill Road properties, thus reducing the overall size of the undeveloped
parcel. The properties, in total, consist of approximately 79,994 sq. ft. (1.84 acres) and are situated
on the south side of Beaver Hill Road between Eastward Place and Catskill Place. The properties
are located in the R-5 One-Family Residence District and are designated on the tax map of the
Town of Greenburgh as Parcel ID: 7.190-68-3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10 & 11.
 

Fiscal Impact

Attachments
PB 22-01 Ries Subdivision - DRAFT Final Subdivision Decision



   

 

TOWN of GREENBURGH 
Department of Community 

Development & Conservation 

Paul Feiner 

Supervisor 
 

Garrett Duquesne, AICP 

Commissioner 

Aaron Schmidt 

Deputy Commissioner 
 

 
177 Hillside Avenue, Greenburgh, New York 10607  

Telephone (914) 989-1530, Website: www.greenburghny.com 

July 18, 2024 

 

Mr. Phillip Grimaldi, Esq. 

245 Saw Mill River Road 

Hawthorne, NY 10532 
 

Case No.: PB 22-01 Ries Subdivision – Beaver Hill Road, P.O. Elmsford, N.Y. 

Name of Applicants: Mr. Phillip Grimaldi 

RE: Letter of Final Subdivision Approval 
 

 

Dear Mr. Grimaldi, 
 

Attached is a letter of Final Subdivision approval for the above referenced application. 

 

In accordance with Town Law, the plat must be filed with the Westchester County Clerk, Division of Land Records, 

within 62 days of the date of signing. The approval of any plat not so filed must expire 62 days from the date of 

endorsement. 

 

Please note that the Final Subdivision approval for the plat is void if revised after signature. No changes, erasures, 

modifications or revisions must be made to any subdivision plat after approval has been given by the Board and 

endorsed in writing on the plat excepting only the endorsement of the Westchester County Department of Health or 

County Clerk’s office. In the event that any subdivision plat, when recorded, contains any such changes, the plat must 

be considered null and void. 
 

Sincerely, 
 
 

 

Garrett Duquesne, AICP 

Commissioner 

Department of Community Development and Conservation 
 

 

 

GPD:mb 
 

cc:    Planning Board 

F. Morabito, Building Inspector  

J. Coppola, P.E., Town Engineer  

A. Magana, Esq., First Deputy Town Attorney 

J. Star, Owner 

L. & L. Wallace, Owner 

G. & M. Ries, Owner 

J. Manimala, Owner 

S. & D. Horecky, Owner 

A. Mujica, Owner 

R. Wan, Owner 

R. LaGuardia, Owner 

M. & D. Sanchez, Owner 
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PLANNING BOARD OF THE TOWN OF GREENBURGH  

LETTER OF FINAL SUBDIVISION APPROVAL 
 

Case No.: PB 22-01 – Ries – Beaver Hill Road, P.O. Elmsford, N.Y. 

 

Name & Address  CJKRE LLC 

of Owner:    Mr. Josh Star  

   27 North Buckhout Street 

   Irvington, NY 10533 

 

Mr. Luke & Ms. Laura Wallace 

34 Beaver Hill Road 

Elmsford, NY 10523 

 

Mr. Gannett & Ms. Mary Ries 

36 Beaver Hill Road 

Elmsford, NY 10523 

 

Mr. Jimmy Manimala 

38 Beaver Hill Road 

Elmsford, NY 10523 

 

Mr. Stephen & Ms. Dawn Horecky 

40 Beaver Hill Road 

Elmsford, NY 10523 

 

Mr. Alexander Mujica 

42 Beaver Hill Road 

Elmsford, NY 10523 

 

Ms. Rui Wan 

44 Beaver Hill Road 

Elmsford, NY 10523 

 

Ms. Robyn LaGuardia 

48 Beaver Hill Road 

Elmsford, NY 10523 

 

Mr. Misael & Ms. Donella Sanchez 

50 Beaver Hill Road 

Elmsford, NY 10523 
 

Initial Conference  

Date: January 19, 2022 

 

Work Session Dates: October 3, 2022, November 2, 2022, and July 17, 2024 

   

Public Hearing Date:  October 19, 2022 

 

Appearances:                Phillip Grimaldi, Esq. 

   245 Saw Mill River Road 

  Hawthorne, NY 10532 
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Zoning District: R-5 – One-Family Residence District 

 

Project:  A Final Subdivision application associated with the resubdivision of nine (9) existing tax 

lots (7.190-68-3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10 & 11). Tax lot 7.190-68-3, an undeveloped, 

approximately 57-foot wide by 550-foot long parcel of land situated to the rear of the 

developed lots known as 32, 34, 36, 38, 40, 42, 44, 48 & 50 Beaver Hill Road, which 

had been foreclosed by the Town in the 1950s. In 2018, the property was auctioned off 

by the Town to a private party, who later submitted preliminary applications with the 

intent to develop said parcel. A preliminary injunction was issued by the State Supreme 

Court in 2019 prohibiting the new owner and Town from taking further action in pursuit 

of a Building Permit. A settlement was later reached whereby neighbors to the property, 

and the Town, purchased the property back and, in return, the neighbors agreed to seek 

Subdivision approval from the Town to resubdivide the vacant parcel and add land area 

to their current, developed properties. It is noted that the undeveloped parcel presently 

contains many encroachments from said Beaver Hill Road properties. The Applicants 

seek to resubdivide the subject lots in order to provide additional land area to each of the 

Beaver Hill Road properties, thus reducing the overall size of the undeveloped parcel. 

The properties, in total, consist of approximately 79,994 sq. ft. (1.84 acres) and are 

situated on the south side of Beaver Hill Road between Eastward Place and Catskill 

Place. The properties are located in the R-5 One-Family Residence District and are 

designated on the tax map of the Town of Greenburgh as Parcel ID: 7.190-68-3, 4, 5, 6, 

7, 8, 9, 10 & 11. 

 

Dates of Review and Approval (Preliminary Subdivision) 

On January 19, 2022, the Town of Greenburgh Planning Board held an initial conference with the Applicant’s 

representative. 

 

On October 3, 2022, following receipt of a formal Preliminary Subdivision application, the Town of Greenburgh 

Planning Board held a work session concerning the project.  

 

On October 19, 2022, the Town of Greenburgh Planning Board, on a motion made by Mr. Simon, and seconded 

by Mr. Hay, unanimously voted to classify the proposal as an “Unlisted” action under SEQRA for Case No. PB 

22-01 Ries – Beaver Hill Road, P.O. Elmsford, N.Y. 

 

On October 19, 2022, after review of: (1) the Short Form EAF and supporting information; (2) all submittals for 

the Planning Board Preliminary Subdivision application; and, (3) comments received from its professional staff, 

the Planning Board, on a motion made by Ms. Fraitag and seconded by Mr. Hay, unanimously voted to issue a 

Negative Declaration for the proposed action under SEQRA for Case No. PB 22-01 Ries – Beaver Hill Road, 

P.O. Elmsford, N.Y. 

 

On October 19, 2022, the Town of Greenburgh Planning Board held a public hearing on the above-referenced 

Preliminary Subdivision application, and related actions. 

 

On October 19, 2022, the Town of Greenburgh Planning Board closed the public hearing on the Preliminary 

Subdivision application and related actions, and kept the written record open through October 26, 2022. 

 

On November 2, 2022, on a motion made by Mr. Snaggs and seconded by Mr. Desai, the Planning Board, with 

seven (7) members present, unanimously voted to approve the Preliminary Subdivision for the above-referenced 

project, subject to the modifications and requirements listed below. 
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Members Present: Chairperson Hugh Schwartz, Thomas Hay, Walter Simon, Michael Golden, Kirit Desai, 

Mona Fraitag, and Johan Snaggs 

 

Members Absent: Leslie Davis 

 

Voting:  Chairperson Hugh Schwartz – Aye, Thomas Hay – Aye, Walter Simon – Aye, Michael 

Golden – Aye, Kirit Desai – Aye, Mona Fraitag – Aye, Johan Snaggs – Aye. 

 

Findings (Preliminary Subdivision): 

The Applicant has submitted documentation that illustrates how the proposed project meets the Planning Board’s 

review criteria for a project involving a Preliminary Subdivision approval. The Applicant has also met with Town 

staff and incorporated all suggestions and revisions into the project plans. 

 

Dates of Review and Approval (Final Subdivision) 

On July 17, 2024, the Town of Greenburgh Planning Board held a work session, in-person and via Zoom-enabled 

videoconferencing, regarding the above-referenced Final Subdivision application and related actions. 

 

On July 17, 2024, on a motion by Mr. Hay and seconded by Mr. Simon, the Planning Board unanimously voted 

to waive the public hearing on the Final Subdivision application as the Final Subdivision Plat is substantially the 

same as the approved Preliminary Plat and complies with all conditions required by the Planning Board set forth 

in the Preliminary Subdivision approval. 

 

On July 17, 2024, on a motion by Mr. Hay and seconded by Mr. Simon, the Planning Board, with seven (7) 

members present, unanimously voted to grant Final Subdivision approval for the above-referenced project, 

subject to the modifications and requirements listed below. 

 

Members Present: Chairperson Hugh Schwartz, Tom Hay, Kirit Desai, Michael Golden, Walter Simon, 

Johan Snaggs, Leslie Davis, and Aisha Sparks (Alternate Non-Voting Member) 

  

Members Absent:  

 

Voting:  Chairperson Hugh Schwartz – Aye, Tom Hay – Aye, Kirit Desai – Aye, Michael Golden 

– Aye, Walter Simon – Aye, Johan Snaggs – Aye, Leslie Davis – Aye. 

 

Findings (Final Subdivision) 

The Applicant has submitted documentation that illustrates how the project meets the Planning Board’s review 

criteria for a project involving a Final Subdivision approval, pursuant to Chapter 250 of the Town Code. The 

Applicant also has met with Town staff and incorporated all suggestions and revisions into the approved plans. 

The proposed action is consistent with the surrounding area and will not negatively impact the environment. 
 

1. FINAL SUBDIVISION APPROVED DRAWINGS 

 

I. Approval is given to the Preliminary Subdivision Plat as follows: 

 

A) a. Entitled: Subdivision Map 

 b. Dated:   03/03/22 

 c. Last Revised: 06/04/24 

 d. Date Stamped Received: 07/08/24 

 e. Prepared by:  William H. Free, Jr., LLS, NYS Lic. No. 49970 



 PB 22-01 Ries Subdivision 

Beaver Hill Road, P.O. Elmsford, N.Y. 

Final Subdivision Approval Letter           

July 18, 2024 
  

4 

 

 f. Page number:        - 

 

2. ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW PER SEQRA (6 NYCRR PART 617) 

2.1. In accordance with Article 8 of the NYS Environmental Conservation Law and 6 NYCRR Part 617, as 

well as Chapter 200 Environmental Quality Review of the Greenburgh Town Code, the Town of 

Greenburgh Planning Board, as Lead Agency, on October 19, after review of the Short Form EAF and 

supporting information, and comments received from the Town’s professional staff, determined that 

the Proposed Action is an “Unlisted” action under SEQRA and that there will be no significant impact 

upon the environment. The Negative Declaration is attached (Appendix A). 

 

3. GENERAL REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS 

3.1. The Applicant must obtain all necessary approvals and file same with the Building Department. 

 

3.2. The Town of Greenburgh reserves the right to withhold the issuance of any Building Permit or 

Certification of Occupancy upon failure of the Applicant to comply with any requirements of the final 

approval given to the Final Subdivision Plat. 

 

4. SITE SPECIFIC REQUIREMENTS 

4.1. There shall be no future residential development on Tax lot 7.190-68-3, which is to be a Town owned 

parcel. 

 

4.2. No future or further subdivisions of the residential lots, for the purpose of creating any additional 

buildable lots, shall be permitted. 

 

5. EASEMENTS 

5.1. All existing and proposed easements must be shown on the final plan. Easements for public 

improvements shall be subject to the approval of the Town Engineer, the Commissioner, Department 

of Community Development and Conservation, and the Town Attorney. All approvals contained herein 

are subject to any existing rights that have been created as a result of easements on the lots that are 

subject to this application.  

 

6. RESERVATION OF RIGHTS 

6.1. The Town of Greenburgh reserves the right to withhold the issuance of any Building Permit or 

Certification of Occupancy upon failure of the Applicant to comply with any requirements of this 

decision. Any violation of § 285-62 is subject to the same penalties as set forth in § 285-47 of the Town 

Code. 

 

PLANNING BOARD OF TOWN OF GREENBURGH 

 

_________________________________________ 

Garrett Duquesne, AICP 

Commissioner 

Community Development and Conservation 

Date:  July 18, 2024 



   
Planning Board Meeting   4. b.           
Meeting Date: 07/17/2024  

Information
Text/Header:
Case No. PB 23-24 Lee & Cheng, 260 South Healy Avenue (P.O. Scarsdale, N.Y.) –
Wetland/Watercourse Permit and Tree Removal Permit
A continuation of a work session (March 6, 2024 and July 1, 2024) to discuss a
Wetland/Watercourse Permit and Tree Removal Permit application involving the proposed
construction of a new single-family residence on an existing lot. The Applicant proposes to
remove an existing, burnt-out single-family home and to construct a new home with related
improvements. The Applicant proposes to disturb approximately 3,619 sq. ft. of
wetland/watercourse buffer area on the property, associated with an on-site watercourse. The
Applicant proposes the removal of one (1) regulated tree, requiring a Tree Removal Permit, and
has prepared a landscaping plan providing for the planting of four (4) trees, as replacement. The
property consists of approximately 23,339 sq. ft. (0.54 acres) and is situated on the easterly side of
South Healy Avenue, approximately 500 feet south of the intersection of South Healy Avenue
and Elizabeth Street. The property is located in the R-20 One-Family Residence District and is
designated on the tax map of the Town of Greenburgh as Parcel ID: 8.290-224-42.
 

Fiscal Impact

Attachments
PB 23-24 Lee and Cheng 260 S Healy Ave Cover Letter 7-10-24



 
 

 

10 July 2024 
 
Mr. Aaron J. Schmidt 
Deputy Commissioner, CD&C 
Town of Greenburgh 
177 Hillside Ave 
White Plains, NY 10607 
 

Re:
  

Planning Board – Submission 3 
260 South Healy Avenue 
Scarsdale, New York 10583 
Project No.: 1008230301 

  

Dear Chairperson Hugh Schwartz & Members of the Planning Board: 
 
This letter transmits the revised site plan application for the new single-family home with the above 
referenced address. Per the meeting held on July 1, 2024, see stormwater management summary of the 
project along with the review status of the town engineer.   
 
The new drainage system will collect the new roof area and a portion of the driveway and convey it to a 
stormwater detention system that will slowly release the stormwater. The detention tank detail along 
with the outflow and overflow is provided on sheet C502.  The volume of stormwater detention system is 
sized for a 50-year storm event.  The remaining driveway will be directed to a stone drainage swale along 
the edge of the driveway with a catch basin at the property line. 
 
The new drainage system was reviewed by the Town Engineer where they have no further comments to 
the plans.  In order for them to issue the approval they have requested two additional drawings sets and 
the revised SWPPP to include the latest design.  It was our understanding the planning board staff was 
going to reach out to the Town Engineer to confirm they are no further comments. 
 
Please note there no further revisions to the plans at this time.  

 
Thank you for your timely review. If there are any questions or comments, please call me at 201-446-5533 
or email me at vageles@hartlandengineering.com. 

 
Sincerely, 
Hartland Engineering, DPC 

 
Vageles Sophias 
Principal 

mailto:vageles@hartlandengineering.com
Matt Britton
Received



   
Planning Board Meeting   4. c.           
Meeting Date: 07/17/2024  

Information
Text/Header:
Case No. PB 22-21 Segura, 39 Sprain Valley Road (P.O. Scarsdale, N.Y.) – Planning Board
Steep Slope Permit and Wetland/Watercourse Permit
A continuation of a work session (July 1, 2024) to discuss a Planning Board Steep Slope Permit
and Wetland/Watercourse Permit application involving the legalization of various residential
improvements conducted without required permits. The Applicant installed a concrete patio,
gazebo, and above-ground pool at the rear of the property, and front patio pavers at the front of
the property. The Applicant’s unpermitted work resulted in approximately 1,460 sq. ft. of
disturbance to 15-25% slopes (STEEP SLOPES), approximately 545 sq. ft. of disturbance to
25-35% slopes (VERY STEEP SLOPES), and approximately 286 sq. ft. of disturbance to 35%+
slopes (EXCESSIVELY STEEP SLOPES). The Applicant imported approximately 200 cubic
yards of fill, requiring a Fill Permit. The Applicant’s unpermitted work resulted in approximately
6,040 sq. ft. of disturbance to regulated wetland/watercourse buffer area on the property. The
Applicant is proposing six (6) Cultec 330XL units to handle the runoff from impervious surfaces.
In a memorandum dated June 25, 2024, the Building Inspector determined that the following
Area Variance is required: Minimum setback from pool to side property line, from 15 feet
(required) to 13.1 feet (proposed). The property consists of approximately 29,551 sq. ft. (0.68
acres) and is situated on the westerly side of Sprain Valley Road, approximately 1,900 feet from
the intersection of Sprain Valley Road and Ardsley Road. The property is located in the R-20
One-Family Residence District and is designated on the tax map of the Town of Greenburgh as
Parcel ID: 8.520-355-15.

Fiscal Impact

Attachments
PB 22-21 Segura, 39 Sprain Valley Rd - Cover Letter 7-10-24
PB 22-21 Segura, 39 Sprain Valley Rd - Landscape Plans 7-10-24
PB 22-21 Segura, 39 Sprain Valley Rd - Revised Plans 7-10-24
PB 22-21 Segura, 39 Sprain Valley Road summonses



Matt Britton
Received
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        Gate
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Doors & Windows
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NYS Code
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WETLANDS

PLANTINGS

(SEE LANDSCAPE

PLAN)

  EL 213.7
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 Zoning

Lot Area
Front Yard
One Side
Two Side
Rear Yard
Lot Width

Pool

Patio
"Paved walk area"

Lot Coverage

Permitted
R 20

20000
30
18
40
32
120

15

10

10

29%

Existing

29551
38.8
19.5
44.6
144.1
118.37*

13.1

3.5*

11.2

25%

*Existing Non-conforming

Notes:

Sitework:
1. The applicant shall be responsible for the proper removal and disposal of any existing

subsurface structures (i.e. oil tanks, etc.), their contents and any remedial measures that may
be required.

2. The Bureau of Engineering notes that the project imported approximately 200 cubic yards of
fill without obtaining a permit. This action requires that a Fill Permit to be issued by the
Bureau of Engineering. The public hearing notice for this project should mention the Fill
Permit issue, in order to fulfill the public notice requirement of the Fill Permit.

3. The imported fill shall be examined in accordance with recommended Fill Permit procedures
of the Town. Testing of the fill must be performed to determine if this fill may remain onsite.

4. A DPW Street Opening Permit is required for all work located in the Town right-of-way.

Utilities:
1. There will be no changes to the utility services.

Stormwater Management:
1. The Applicant shall be required to obtain a Stormwater Management Permit from

the Bureau of Engineering, and comply with the provisions of the Town of Greenburgh Code
S 248 scaStormwater Management, prior to obtaining a Building Permit.

2. The Applicant shall be required to establish written procedures for operation and
maintenance, and training new maintenance personnel, for all permanent stormwater
management practices and facilities. Additionally, the Applicant shall be required to provide
the Town a maintenance schedule to ensure continuous and effective operation of each post
construction stormwater management practice.

3. Prior to and during construction, the Applicant shall be required to employ the necessary
personnel and resources to provide all proposed Stormwater system design documents; to
provide all required construction compliance, inspection and testing resources, including
production of as-built drawings of the completed stormwater utilities (signed and sealed by a
NYS licensed professional engineer), for obtaining final Town approval of the completed
stormwater utilities.

SLOPE OR LESS2
1

STABILIZE ENTIRE PILE
WITH VEGETATION OR COVER

MIN. SLOPESTRAWBALES OR SILTFENCE

INSTALLATION NOTES

MIN. SLOPE

OR COVERED.
WITH EITHER SILT FENCING OR STRAWBALES, THEN STABILIZED WITH VEGETATION 

4. SEE SPECIFICATIONS (THIS MANUAL) FOR INSTALLATION OF SILTFENCE.

3. UPON COMPLETION OF SOIL STOCKPILING, EACH PILE SHALL BE SURROUNDED 

2. MAXIMUM SLOPE OF STOCKPILE SHALL BE 1:2.

1. AREA CHOSEN FOR STOCKPILING OPERATIONS SHALL BE DRY AND STABLE.

5. JOIN SECTIONS AS SHOWN ABOVE.

POSTS

TOP VIEW

SECTION B

AB

SECTION B

FLOW

POST
FILTER FABRIC

SUPPORT NET

BACKFILL

NATIVE SOIL

COUPLER

SECTION A

SECTION A

TOE-IN METHOD

FROM THE TRENCH BOTTOM.

STEEPER SLOPES REQUIRE AN INTERCEPT TRENCH.
BACKFILL THE TRENCH AND TAMP THE SOIL. 

4. LAY THE TOE-IN FLAP OF FABRIC ONTO THE 

3. DRIVE THE POST INTO THE GROUND UNTIL THE

WALL OF THE TRENCH (NET SIDE AWAY FROM 
2. UNROLL A SECTION AT A TIME AND POSITION

1. EXCAVATE A 4 INCH * 4 INCH TRENCH ALONG THE

INSTALLATION NOTES

THE POSTS AGAINST THE BACK (DOWNSTREAM)

LOWER PERIMETER OF THE SITE.

JOINING SECTIONS OF FENCING

UNDISTURBED BOTTOM OF THE TRENCH,  

NETTING IS APPROXIMATELY 2 INCHES  

DIRECTION OF FLOW).

SOIL STOCKPILING (SS)SILT FENCE (SF)

6 " IN FLOW

6" HDPE OUTFLOW
FOR ELEV. SEE PLAN

FOR ELEV. SEE PLAN

CULTEC  CHAMBERS

WATER QUALITY STRUCTURE (WQ) 18"X18"

CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE DETAIL (CE)

GABRIEL E. SENOR, P.C.
COPYRIGHT GABRIEL E. SENOR, P.C. 2022

SCALE: 1" = 20'

DATE: APRIL 8, 2024

DRAWN BY:   CHECKED BY:

NO                       DATE                     DESC                      BY

REVISIONS

              ES.

LEGEND

JOB NUMBER: RO4423-I

4 OZ. NON-WOVEN FILTER FABRIC
AROUND STONE

95% COMPACTED FILLPAVEMENT/ GRASS

RECHARGER UNIT

16" 10"
6"

"C"

6"

"B""A"12"

Recharger unit by Cultec, Inc. of Brookfield,
ct.
refer to Cultec, Inc.'s current recommended
installation guidelines.

Use recharger 330HD heavy duty for traffic
and/or H20 applications.

Recharger 330HD heavy duty units are
marked with a color stripe formed into the
part along the length of the chamber.

GENERAL NOTES

Maintain 10 ft. clearance to buildings
and private property lines.

This system is only designed to
receive runoff from the new additional
impervious surfaces.

Do not connect footing drains to this
system .  Install separate system for
the footing drains and sump pumps.

PAVEMENT/ GRASS

PAVEMENT SUB-BASE

95% COMPACTED FILL

4 OZ. NON-WOVEN FILTER
FABRIC AROUND STONE

1-2 INCH WASHED CRUSHED
STONE BENEATH AND
AROUND CHAMBER BED

CULTEC  CHAMBER
SEE PLAN FOR MODEL

6" INLET AT TOP

OR TOP SOIL BACKFILL

6" OUTLET AT TOP

All recharger  chambers must be installed in accordance
with all applicable local, state and federal regulations.

6" VIEW PORT
1 PER ROW

WITH CAP

8" PERF. PIPE OR
F24 CONECTOR

6" PVC PIPE VIEW PORT
WITH SOLID CAP ONE

PER ROW

60" MAX.

SEE PLAN FOR ACTUAL LOCATION AND ELEVATIONS OF PIPES
AS REQUIRED SEE PLAN

25'

35'

DRAINAGE CALCULATION

             GC.

GENERAL NOTES
1. Gabriel E. Senor, P.C. is not responsible for construction supervision unless retained under separate contract.

2. Gabriel E. Senor, P.C must be notified prior to backfilling any storm water system for inspection if  The Engineering Dept. will require a final letter or certification from the design engineer for the
storm water approval, site work and drainage installation.

3. Any changes made to these plans shall be approved by Gabriel E. Senor, P.C. Any changes must be filed and approved by the appropriate Department as amendments.

4. Gabriel E. Senor, P.C. is not responsible for damages if changes are made and not approved as in item 1 above.

5. All conditions, locations, dimensions, and elevations shall be verified by the Contractor or Owner and must report all discrepancies to the Design Engineer prior to the start of construction.

6. All work and materials shall comply with all applicable codes including, but not limited to the following: NYS Building Code, Local Zoning Code, ACI and AISC.

7. The Contractor is responsible for all construction means and methods to implement the designs shown.

8. Safety during construction is the responsibility of the Contractor and shall conform to all Local, State and Federal Agencies' requirements.

9. The Contractor shall apply for and receive all necessary permits to perform the work shown on these plans prior to the start of construction.

10. If  imported fill material is required, it shall be certified in writing by a New York State licensed Professional Engineer as non-contaminated, clean fill suitable for the intended use. Percolation tests
shall be performed by the Design Engineer to demonstrate that the stormwater management practice will draw down the entire water quality volume within 48 hours. The results of  the percolation
test (s) shall be submitted to the Village Engineer for review and approval.

11. Orange Construction Fence to be installed along the limits of the proposed disturbance limits line.

12. Final grading shall be sloped away from the building and foundations.

DUST MITIGATION

18 All earthmoving or excavation activities shall be discontinued during periods of winds greater than 25 miles-per-hour (mph) to prevent excessive amounts of fugitive dust generation

19 Contractor is required to cover all stockpiles with tarp or plastic.

20 Apply wood chips to disturbed areas

21 All construction areas shall be sufficiently dampened to control dust caused by construction and hauling, and always provide reasonable dust control of areas subject to windblown erosion.

22 All loads shall be secured by covering or use of at least 2 feet of freeboard to avoid carry-over.

23 All materials transported off-site shall be either sufficiently watered or securely covered.

PERMITS

24 The Contractor and all Sub-Contractors must submit a “Contractor Certification Statement” as per section 294-8 of  the NYSDEC “Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan” manual prior to the start
of construction.

25 Connection permits are required from the Department of Public Works for Sewer, Water, and Storm Water System overflows.

26 Curb cut permit is required from the Department of Public Works.  Curb cut maximum width is 18 feet.

27 A street opening permit must be obtained from the municipality for all work in the Right of Way and a municipal inspection preformed prior to back filling and final approvals

28 The contractor shall secure a Street Opening Permit with the Municipality for all work to take place on the right of  way including construction of  a new driveway apron, and installation of  new
service laterals.

29  If necessary, the Contractor shall secure a Tree Removal Permit with the Municipality prior to the commencement of construction activities.

30 Contractor is required to provided Dig safe NY ticket prior to issuance of permits.

CURBS AND ROADS

31 Curb cut permit is required from the Department of Public Works.  Curb cut maximum width is 18 feet.

32 All trenches is Village Right of Way must be backfilled with controlled density fill ( k-crete).

33 Replace or re-lay curb as directed by Municipal Engineer.

34 Replace all sidewalks damaged due to construction activities.

35 A non-conversion agreement for the basement must be signed and filed prior to the issuance of a C. of O. as required for properties in a 100 yr. flood zone

EROSION CONTROL

36 The contractor shall schedule with the Municipality a rough grading inspection prior to any framing of a building above the first-floor braced decking.  Excess soils of significance shall be removed
and disposed of upon completion of the rough grading.

37 The structures for the storm water management system shall be installed at the earliest date possible when the structure's roof is complete.  The Contractor shall consult with the Municipality and
schedule this work upon completion and inspection of the rough grading activities.

38 All proposed temporary seeding mixture shall be in accordance with the New York State Standards and Specifications for Urban Erosion Control, dated August 2005.

39 Excess soil stockpile areas shall be confined to the front portion of the property to the extent practical. 

40 The contractor shall schedule with the Municipal Engineer a rough grading inspection prior to any framing new dwelling above the first-floor braced decking.  Excess soils of significance shall be
removed and disposed of upon completion of the rough grading.

41 The structures for the storm water management system shall be installed at the earliest date possible when the structure's roof is complete and/or patio installed.  The contractor shall consult with the
Village and schedule this work upon completion and inspection of the rough grading activities.

42 The contractor shall install new or restore and/or replace all curbing as required by the Village under Village Code 256-8.

43 . Silt Fence to be installed along existing and proposed contours on the down hill side of the property.

INSTALLATION & MAINTENANCE OF EROSION CONTROL
CONSTRUCTION SCHEDULE

Notify appropriate municipal agency having jurisdiction at least 5 days prior to start.

EROSION CONTROL MEASURES
1- Install all erosion control measures prior to start of construction.
2- Call for inspection from the appropriate Municipal Agency having jurisdiction at least 2 Days prior to finish.

INSPECTION BY MUNICIPALITY
Maintenance (to be performed during all phase of construction)
1- After any rain causing runoff, Contractor to inspect silt fences, etc. and remove any excessive sediment and inspect stockpiles and correct and problems with establishment.
2- Inspections shall be documented in writing and submitted to the appropriate Municipal Agency having jurisdiction.

Stock Piling of Excavation Material
1- Strip Topsoil and Stockpile.
2- Stockpile Excavation Subgrade.
3- Seed piles with 1 lb. total annual rye remove from site within two days.

INSPECTION BY MUNICIPALITY
FINAL GRADING

1- Remove unneeded subgrade from side.
2- Call for inspection from the appropriate Municipal Agency having jurisdiction at least 2 days prior finish.

INSPECTION BY MUNICIPALITY
LANDSCAPING

1- Spread topsoil over areas to be seeded.  Hand rake level.
2- Broadcast 1 25lb. bag of Jonathan Green “Fastgrow” mix or equal over areas to be seeded.

POST CONSTRUCTION MAINTENANCE

1- Landowner to visually inspect all stormwater structures for silt and debris during May and November of each year.  Any silt and debris to be removed by jet vacuum if within 12” of lowest pipe
invert (min 24” sump required)

2- De-compaction of soils following construction is recommended.  This will not only aid in the re-establishment of vegetation following construction but will help to ensure that lawn area is pervious in the
future.

3- Verification of the ownership of any tree designated to be removed near the property line prior to the tree removal.

DRAINAGE AND PIPING

Unless noted, all drainage piping on this plan is to be 6” Rigid SDR 35 or better.

1. This storm water design plan is not designed to accept footing drains. Refer to Architectural plans for footing drain design. Do not connect footing drains or sump pumps to this surface water
drainage system. Additional cultecs can be added separately to accept sump pumps.

2. If  the drainage system is to be built in a filled area, the fill should be well drained material with a settling period of  one to three months prior to the system installation. Additional percolations are
required after the settling period and the system design will be revised, as necessary.

3. All roof areas to be connected to onsite drainage system via roof gutters and leaders 6” rigid SDR 35 pipes at 2% min. slope or as shown Proposed plan.

4. If new sewer laterals are required for all new construction. Laterals must be extra heavy cast iron or ductile iron pipe.

DEWATERING FOUNDATION EXCUVATION

1. If groundwater is encountered pump ground water to a Dirtbag© or approved equal.

SOIL: CsD—Chatfield-Charlton complex
HYDROLIC GROUP B

PRESOAK DATE: 2-22-22
PERCOLATION TEST DATE: 2-23-22
FRONT YARD
PERCOLATION PIT DATA: 12"  dia. 42" deep
TEST DATA: 4 MIN/IN
DEEP TEST TO BE  DONE AT TIME OF CONSTRUCTION

NOTE: CONTOUR ELEVATIONS ARE IN NAVD DATUM.

SITE PLAN
TAX LOT 15
BLOCK 355

LOCATED IN THE

TOWN OF GREENBURGH
WESTCHESTER COUNTY,  NEW YORK.

No. 39 SPRAIN VALLEY ROAD

Said "Map" is filed in the Westchester County Clerk's
office, Division of Land Records, on October 13, 1948
as R.O. Map number 6674.
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GRATE SHOULD BE RECESSED AT LEAST 1/8"

CLEAN

COMPACTED
SOIL

SAND BASE

NDS
STAKE

4"

1"

USE NDS #600 OR EQUAL 4ft PVC 
DURA CAHNNEL WITH INVERSE FLYING
BUTTRESS DESIGN, BOTTOM FLANGE
PATENTED HONEY-COMB REINFORCED WALLS 
WITH PVC FRAME AND CROSS BRACKET WITH 

 UV INHIBITOR.

BACKFILL

UNDISTURBED
GRADE

SLOT DRAIN

Erosion Control:
1. The Applicant shall be required to clean existing downstream areas from all siltation and

construction debris as required, and upon completion of the work. The Applicant shall take
special care to prevent construction activities from impacting downstream watercourses.

2. The Applicant shall be required to comply with all applicable provisions of the "NYS
Standards and Specifications for Erosion and Sediment Control".
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Planning Board Meeting   5. a.           
Meeting Date: 07/17/2024  

Information
Text/Header:
Case No. PB 20-09 Lightbridge Academy, 529 Central Park Avenue South (P.O. Scarsdale, N.Y.)
– Amendment to Site Plan and Special Use Permit Approval
A continuation of a public hearing (July 1, 2024) to consider an amendment to a previously
approved Site Plan and Special Use Permit (Child Day-Care Center) which facilitated the opening
of a child day-care facility for 105 children, with 22 staff, along with 1,534 sq. ft. of separate
office space. The Applicant seeks to increase enrollment beyond 105 children, up to a maximum
total of 152 children and 31 staff, and to remove the “Employee Parking Only” designation on the
three (3) off-street parking spaces in front of the building, requiring amended Site Plan and
Special Use Permit approvals from the Planning Board. The proposal also requires an amended
approval from the Zoning Board of Appeals for: Minimum number of off-street parking spaces
(68 required; 45 previously approved; 45 proposed). No site work is proposed in connection with
the Applicant’s request. The property consists of approximately 70,532 sq. ft. (1.619 acres) and is
situated on a flag lot on the westerly side of Central Park Avenue, between Underhill Road and
Dromore Road. The property is located in the CA Central Avenue Mixed-Use Impact District and
is designated on the tax map of the Town of Greenburgh as Parcel ID: 8.410-298-6.
 

Fiscal Impact

Attachments
PB 20-09 Lightbridge Academy - Layout Plan REVISED 7.10.24
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TABLE OF BULK REQUIREMENTS
ZONE: CA - CENTRAL AVENUE MIXED-USE IMPACT DISTRICT

ITEM REQUIRED PROVIDED COMPLIES

MAX. F.A.R. 0.135 0.228 NO (E)

MIN. FRONT YARD 80' 52.11' NO (E)

MIN. SIDE YARD 40' 27.62' NO (E)

MIN. REAR YARD 50' 86.08' YES

MIN. DISTANCE FROM DETACHED
ACCESSORY STRUCTURE OR USE OR

OFF-STREET PARKING AREAS TO: PRINCIPAL
BUILDING

10'

0'

(PARKING)
0'

(PLAYGROUND)

NO (V)

MIN. DISTANCE FROM DETACHED
ACCESSORY STRUCTURE OR USE OR

OFF-STREET PARKING AREAS TO:  FRONT
LOT LINE

20' 0' NO (E)

MIN. DISTANCE FROM DETACHED
ACCESSORY STRUCTURE OR USE OR

OFF-STREET PARKING AREAS TO:  SIDE LOT
LINE

20' 0' NO (E)

MIN. DISTANCE FROM DETACHED

ACCESSORY STRUCTURE OR USE OR
OFF-STREET PARKING AREAS TO: REAR LOT

LINE

25' 32.69' YES

BLDG. HGHT. MAX
2 STORIES,

NOT TO EXCEED

24 FEET

28'-9 12" NO (E)

MAX. IMPERVIOUS COVERAGE 60% 65.09% NO (E)

PARKING CALCULATIONS

A VARIANCE IS REQUIRED FOR THE NUMBER OF TOTAL PARKING SPACES (49 SPACES REQUIRED, 45 PROPOSED)
(PREVIOUSLY GRANTED)

A VARIANCE IS REQUIRED FOR THE MIN. DISTANCE FROM OFF-STREET PARKING AREA TO PRINCIPAL BUILDING (10' REQUIRED, 0' PROPOSED)

(PREVIOUSLY GRANTED)

A WAIVER IS REQUIRED FOR THE MINIMUM DISTANCE BETWEEN PAVED AREAS/IMPERVIOUS SURFACES ASSOCIATED WITH OUTDOOR ACTIVITY
AREAS TO ALL PROPERTY LINES

NORTH SIDE YARD PROPERTY LINE: 20 FT. REQUIRED, 12.5 FT. PROVIDED

FRONT YARD: 20 FT. REQUIRED, 12.75 FT. PROVIDED

(PREVIOUSLY GRANTED)

A WAIVER IS REQUIRED FOR THE MINIMUM DISTANCE BETWEEN OUTDOOR ACTIVITY AREAS AND ALL OFF-STREET PARKING AREAS:

FRONT YARD PARKING AREA: 10 FT. REQUIRED, 0 FT. PROPOSED
(PREVIOUSLY GRANTED)

1. A MINIMUM DISTANCE SHALL BE PROVIDED BETWEEN ANY PAVED OR IMPERVIOUS SURFACE BEING A PORTION OF

THE OUTDOOR ACTIVITY AREA AND ALL LOT LINES, SAID DISTANCE BEING EQUAL TO THE MINIMUM DISTANCE
OTHERWISE REQUIRED BETWEEN OFF-STREET PARKING AREAS AND LOT LINES (20' TO FRONT AND SIDE LOT LINES;

25' TO REAR LOT LINE).

(WAIVER PREVIOUSLY GRANTED)

2. A MINIMUM DISTANCE OF 10' SHALL BE PROVIDED BETWEEN ALL PORTIONS OF THE OUTDOOR ACTIVITY AREA AND
ALL OFF-STREET PARKING AREAS.

(COMPLIES)

3. A LANDSCAPED BUFFER AREA WITH A MINIMUM WIDTH OF 10' SHALL BE PROVIDED BETWEEN ALL PORTIONS OF THE
OUTDOOR ACTIVITY AREA AND ALL LOT LINES.

(COMPLIES)

CHILD DAY-CARE CENTERS
ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS

(E) = EXISTING NON-CONFORMING
(V) = VARIANCE GRANTED AT 11/19/20 ZBA MEETING.

LOADING CALCULATIONS
NO LOADING REQUIREMENTS ARE SPECIFIED FOR CHILD DAY-CARE

CENTER IN ORDINANCE §285-38G., HOWEVER, TYPICAL PACKAGING

TRUCKS CAN USE STRIPED AREAS BY THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF THE
BUILDING FOR DELIVERY PURPOSES.

1. THE SUBJECT PROPERTY IS KNOWN AS SECTION 8.410, BLOCK 298, LOT 6.

2. TOTAL AREA OF PARCEL IS +/- 1.62 ACRES (70,531.83 S.F.)

3. ZONE - CA (CENTRAL AVENUE MIXED-USE IMPACT DISTRICT)

PROPOSED USE: CHILD DAY-CARE CENTER - PERMITTED BY SPECIAL PERMIT

4. OWNER/APPLICANT: 529 CENTRAL PARK AVE LLC ENGINEER: COLLIERS ENGINEERING & DESIGN
             179 NELSON ROAD 300 TICE BOULEVARD, SUITE 101

WESTCHESTER, NEW YORK 10583 WOODCLIFF LAKE, NEW JERSEY 07677

5. BOUNDARY SURVEY INFORMATION SHOWN HEREON IS TAKEN FROM A PLAN ENTITLED "SURVEY OF PROPERTY

PREPARED FOR 529 CENTRAL PARK AVENUE", SHEET 1 OF 1, DATED JULY 2, 2019, PREPARED BY TC MERRITTS LAND
SURVEYORS, P.L.S. LIC. NO. 050672 OF NEW YORK.

6. THE TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION SHOWN HEREON IS TAKEN FROM A PLAN ENTITLED "TOPOGRAPHY OF

PROPERTY PREPARED FOR 529 CENTRAL PARK AVENUE", SHEET 1 OF 1, DATED JULY 2, 2019, LAST REVISED OCTOBER 3,
2019, PREPARED BY TC MERRITTS LAND SURVEYORS, P.L.S. LIC. NO. 050672 OF NEW YORK.

7. NO FRESHWATER WETLANDS ARE KNOWN TO EXIST ON THE SITE AS SHOWN ON THE NEW YORK STATE

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION (NYSDEC) ENVIRONMENTAL RESOURCE MAPPER.

8. NO 100 YEAR FLOOD PLAINS ARE KNOWN TO EXIST ON THE SITE PER THE FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAP FOR THE
MUNICIPALITY OF GREENBURGH, WESTCHESTER COUNTY, NEW YORK, DATED SEPTEMBER 28, 2007 PREPARED BY

THE FEDERAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY.

9. THIS IS A SITE DEVELOPMENT PLAN AND UNLESS SPECIFICALLY NOTED ELSEWHERE HERON, IS NOT A SURVEY.

10. DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS AS THEY PERTAIN TO ADJACENT AND SURROUNDING PHYSICAL CONDITIONS,
BUILDINGS, STRUCTURES, ETC. THEY ARE SCHEMATIC ONLY, EXCEPT WHERE DIMENSIONS ARE SHOWN THERETO.

11. THIS SET OF PLANS HAS BEEN PREPARED FOR THE PURPOSES OF MUNICIPAL AND AGENCY REVIEW AND APPROVAL.

THIS SET OF PLANS SHALL NOT BE UTILIZED AS CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS UNTIL ALL APPROVALS REQUIRED

HAVE BEEN OBTAINED, ALL CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL HAVE BEEN SATISFIED AND THE DRAWINGS HAVE BEEN
STAMPED "ISSUED FOR CONSTRUCTION". THIS SHALL INCLUDE APPROVAL OF ALL CATALOG CUTS, SHOP DRAWINGS

AND/OR DESIGN CALCULATIONS AS REQUIRED BY THE PROJECT OWNER AND/OR MUNICIPALITY.

12. THE APPLICANT IS NOT PERMITTED TO RECEIVE, OR DISCHARGE, CHILDREN FROM ANY LOCATION OFF-SITE OR
ALONG CENTRAL PARK AVENUE SOUTH. CHILDREN MUST BE RECEIVED, AND DISCHARGED, UTILIZING THE ON-SITE

PARKING LOT.

13. THE APPLICANT MUST NOTIFY PARENTS AND GUARDIANS THAT ALL PARKING ASSOCIATED WITH THE PICK-UP AND
DROP-OFF OF CHILDREN IS TO BE ON THE SUBJECT SITE AND SHALL NOT, AT ANY TIME, OCCUR ON ADJACENT

PROPERTIES OR ROADWAYS.

14. TRASH AND RECYCLING PICK-UP MUST TAKE PLACE OUTSIDE THE HOURS OF 7:00 AM AND 9:00 AM.

GENERAL NOTES

VARIANCES/WAIVERS

REQUIRED:
FOR DAY-CARE CENTER USE:

ONE (1) FOR EACH STAFF MEMBER,

PLUS ONE (1) FOR EACH FACILITY VEHICLE,
PLUS ONE (1) FOR EACH FIVE (5) FACILITY CHILDREN OR CLIENTS

31 PROPOSED STAFF MEMBERS = 31 SPACES

NO PROPOSED FACILITY VEHICLES =   0 SPACES
152 PROPOSED FACILITY CHILDREN / 5 = 31 SPACES

TOTAL = 62 SPACES REQUIRED

FOR TYPE I OFFICE USE:

ONE (1) SPACE PER 300 SF GROSS FLOOR AREA (GFA)
1,534 SF / 300 SF =   6 SPACES REQUIRED

TOTAL REQUIRED SPACES:

62 SPACES FOR DAY-CARE CENTER
  6 SPACES FOR TYPE I OFFICE

68 TOTAL REQUIRED SPACES

PROVIDED:
39 REGULAR SPACES

  3 COMPACT SPACES

  3 ADA ACCESSIBLE SPACES
45 TOTAL SPACES

(VARIANCE REQUESTED)

PARKING STALL SIZE:

REQUIRED: 9' X 20' ; WHERE PARKING SPACES ARE DEFINED BY
CURBS PROVIDING SPACE FOR OVERHANG OF VEHICLES, DEPTH

MAY BE REDUCED TO 18', PROVIDED VEHICLES DO NOT OVERHANG
SIDEWALK/PEDESTRIAN AREAS PER TOWN CODE § 285-38D.(1)

PROPOSED: 9' X 20'

9' X 18' EMPLOYEE SPACES (COMPACT)

FIRST LEVEL DOOR

SECOND LEVEL DOOR

Aaron Schmidt
Received

Aaron Schmidt
Textbox
PB 20-09



   
Planning Board Meeting   6. a.           
Meeting Date: 07/17/2024  

Information
Text/Header:
Case No. PB 24-14 Dicker, 718 Central Park Avenue South (P.O. Scarsdale, N.Y.) – Planning
Board Special Use Permit (Small Animal Hospital)
A work session to discuss a Planning Board Special Use Permit application involving the
proposed conversion of a former restaurant space into an animal hospital. The Applicant proposes
no outside work with the exception of façade changes to facilitate signage for the hospital and a
small outdoor dog run, which will be fenced. The proposed 10,447 sq. ft. animal hospital requires
53 off-street parking spaces, where 75 off-street parking spaces exist on-site. The Applicant is not
proposing any overnight boarding of animals, except as medically necessary. In a memorandum
dated July 1, 2024, the Building Inspector determined that an area variance is required for the
unenclosed exterior dog run. The property consists of approximately 46,950 sq. ft. (1.08 acres)
and is situated on the easterly side of Central Park Avenue South, approximately 530 feet north
from the intersection of Central Park Avenue South and Mt. Joy Avenue. The property is located
in the CA Central Avenue Mixed-Use Impact District and is designated on the tax map of the
Town of Greenburgh as Parcel ID: 8.460-329-1.

Fiscal Impact

Attachments
PB 24-14 Dicker, 718 Central Park Ave South - Plans 7-8-24
PB 24-14 Dicker, 718 Central Park Ave South - Application Materials 7-8-24
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GENERAL NOTES
1. RE: CIVIL AND LANDSCAPING PLANS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

2. EXISTING SITE LANDSCAPING, PARKING AREA, PARKING STRIPING, BUILDING ENVELOPE TO 
REMAIN AS-IS UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

3. EXISTING DRIVES TO BE REUSED.  DRIVES TO BE MODIFIED AS INDICATED IN THE CIVIL 
DRAWINGS TO MEET CURRENT REQUIREMENTS.

LEGEND
SYMBOL DESCRIPTION

PROPERTY LINE

EASEMENT / RIGHT OF WAY 

BUILDING SETBACK 

FENCE

PROJECT NAME: VETERINARY EMERGENCY & SPECIALTY CENTER

ADDRESS: 718 CENTRAL PARK AVE. SCARSDALE, NY 10853

PROPOSED USE: VETERINARY HOSPITAL PER SPECIAL PERMIT USE
(TC&ZO 285-29.1.B.5.1.b.3)

ZONING DISTRICT: CA CENTRAL AVENUE MIXED-USE IMPACT DISTRICT

APPLICABLE CODES: GREENBURGH TOWN CODE & ZONING ORDINANCE
2020 BUILDING CODE OF NEW YORK STATE
2020 FIRE CODE OF NEW YORK STATE
2020 ENERGY CONSERVATION CONSTRUCTION CODE 
OF NEW YORK STATE 
2020 EXISTING BUILDING CODE OF NEW YORK STATE
2020 PLUMBING CODE OF NEW YORK STATE
2020 MECHANICAL CODE OF NEW YORK STATE

CONSTRUCTION TYPE: TYPE 5A
NONCOMBUSTIBLE, FULLY SPRINKLERED

INITIAL ALLOWABLE AREA: .40 RATIO (TC&ZO TABLE I - TYPE V(c))
46,950.06 * .40 = 18,780.02 SQ. FT.

ACTUAL BLDG. AREA: 10,447 SQ. FT. TOTAL
BASEMENT: 3,602 SQ. FT.
FIRST FLOOR: 4,836 SQ. FT.
SECOND FLOOR: 2,009 SQ. FT.

TOTAL LOT SIZE: 46,950.06 SQ. FT.

MAX. LOT COVERAGE: 60% (285-29.1.C.7.a)
ACTUAL LOT COVERAGE:
EXISTING IMPERVIOUS AREA: 31,224.38 SQ. FT.
EXISTING % IMPERVIOUS: 66.50%

REQUIRED PARKING: 1 PER 200 SQ. FT. (TC&ZO TABLE I - TYPE V(c))
10,447 / 200 = 53 SPACES

REQUIRED ACCESSIBLE PARKING: MINIMUM 3 FOR TOTAL WITHIN 51-75 RANGE
(BC - TABLE 1106.2)

PARKING PROVIDED: 75 SPACES
PROVIDED ACCESSIBLE PARKING: 3 SPACES

SPECIAL PERMIT USE: FREESTANDING ANIMAL HOSPITAL (TC&ZO 285-29.1.B.5.1.b.3)
A) ALL OPERATIONS, INCLUDING ANIMAL RUNS, WILL BE WITHIN A TOTALLY ENCLOSED, FULLY 
SOUNDPROOFED, MECHANICALLY VENTILATED, AIR-CONDITIONED BUILDING.

B) ALL OPERATIONS WILL BE CONDUCTED AND THE STRUCTURE MAINTAINED IN SUCH A MANNER THAT 
THEY ARE NOT OFFENSIVEOBNOXIOUS OR DETRIMENTAL TO ADJOINING PROPERTIES BY REASON OF 
NOISE OR ODORS.

C) OPERATIONS WILL NOT INCLUDE THE BOARDING OF ANIMALS OR THE OPERATION OF A KENNEL, 
EXCEPT THAT THE BOARDING OF ANIMALS RELATED TO A COURSE OF MEDICAL TREATMENT DURING THE 
PERIOD OF SUCH TREATMENT.

EXISTING SIGNAGE

SIGNS TO BE REMOVED

SIGN TO BE RE-USED

NEW LOGO ON EXISTING SIGNAGE NEW SIGNAGE AT MAIN ENTRY ON EAST FACADE

WALL MOUNTED LOGO

16" LETTERS MOUNTED ABOVE MAIN ENTRY

PAINTED LETTERS ON SIDE WALL
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GENERAL NOTES
1. RE: DOOR & WINDOW SCHEDULE A-8.0 FOR SIZES AND TYPES.

2. RE: CS-01 FOR CODE, OCCUPANCY AND TYPICAL MOUNTING HEIGHTS. 

3. RE: A-5.8 FOR MILLWORK DETAILS. 

LEGEND
SYMBOL DESCRIPTION

INDICATES CAGE LOCATIONS
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GENERAL NOTES
1. RE: DOOR & WINDOW SCHEDULE A-8.0 FOR SIZES AND TYPES.

2. RE: CS-01 FOR CODE, OCCUPANCY AND TYPICAL MOUNTING HEIGHTS. 

3. RE: A-5.8 FOR MILLWORK DETAILS. 
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GENERAL NOTES
1. RE: DOOR & WINDOW SCHEDULE A-8.0 FOR SIZES AND TYPES.

2. RE: CS-01 FOR CODE, OCCUPANCY AND TYPICAL MOUNTING HEIGHTS. 

3. RE: A-5.8 FOR MILLWORK DETAILS. 
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July 5th, 2024 

 

From: 

Samuel Dicker, DVM, DACVECC 

Veterinary Emergency & Specialty Center, P.C. 

VESC Holdings, L.L.C. 

4705 Center Blvd, Apt 2010 

Long Island City, NY 11109 

dicker.sam@gmail.com 

(516) 312-6407 

 

To: 

Planning Board 

Town of Greenburgh, NY 

177 Hillside Ave 

Greenburgh, NY 10607 

 

Dear Planning Board, 

 

We have received comments from the Building Inspector, Town Attorney, and Fire Chief regarding the 

Special Permit application for 718 Central Park Ave South for a Small Animal Hospital.  

 

The Building Inspector and Town Attorney’s office commented that an area variance would be required 

for the proposed outdoor, enclosed dog relief area for hospitalized pets. This is in response to Ordinance 

Code 285-B(5.1)(b)[3]: 

 

“All operations shall be conducted and the structure maintained in such a manner that they are not 

offensive, obnoxious or detrimental to adjoining properties by reason of noise or odors.” 

 

We are in the process of submitting an area variance to the Zoning Board, and we look forward to 

working with them. The proposed area would benefit the safety and wellbeing of the dogs in our care, as 

well as benefit the neighbors of the property. 

 

We have made the necessary changes to the application as noted by the Town Attorney’s Office.  

 

Responding to the Fire Chief’s comments, reporting and storage of hazardous materials will be done 

according to code.  

 

Thank you for your timely preliminary review of the application, and we look forward to continuing to 

work with the town during this process.  

 

Sincerely,  

 

 

 

 

Samuel Dicker, DVM, DACVECC 

Diplomate, American College of Veterinary Emergency & Critical Care 

Veterinary Emergency & Specialty Center, P.C. 

VESC Holdings, L.L.C. 

mailto:dicker.sam@gmail.com
Matt Britton
Received



June 13th, 2024 

 

From: 

Samuel Dicker, DVM, DACVECC 

Veterinary Emergency & Specialty Center, P.C. 

4705 Center Blvd, Apt 2010 

Long Island City, NY 11109 

dicker.sam@gmail.com 

(516) 312-6407 

 

To: 

Planning Board 

Town of Greenburgh, NY 

177 Hillside Ave 

Greenburgh, NY 10607 

 

Dear Planning Board, 

 

Please see the attached special permit application for Veterinary Emergency & Specialty Center, P.C., a 

proposed 24/7 Emergency and Specialty Animal Hospital, at 718 South Central Ave, Scarsdale, NY. The 

clinic will employ specialist veterinarians and emergency veterinarians, such as those with advanced 

training in emergency & critical care, surgery, internal medicine, and other specialties. The facility will be 

staffed by other veterinary professionals including licensed veterinary technicians, veterinary assistants, 

and office staff. The facility is being designed by Animal Arts, an architecture firm specializing in 

designing veterinary and animal housing facilities. 

 

The facility will, by nature, comply with all requirements in the town code for Special Permit Use per § 

285-29.1B(5.1)(a). My comments are in blue italics.  

 

(a) General standards. 

[1] Each special permit use shall be reasonably necessary for the public health or general interest 

or welfare. 

An animal hospital is in the general interest of the public and pet owners in the 

community. Veterinary facilities promote public health as some animal diseases are 

communicable to people.  

[2] Each special permit use shall be of such character, intensity, size and location that, in general, 

it will be in harmony with the orderly development of the district in which the property concerned 

is situated and will not be detrimental to the orderly development of adjacent districts. 

The use will not alter the footprint of the pre-existing building and will not affect 

negatively impact the district. The location on a busy public road well suits an emergency 

animal hospital. The use will not by detrimental to adjacent districts.  

[3] Each special permit use shall be so located in order to be adequately serviced by 

transportation facilities, water supply, waste disposal, fire and police protection and similar 

services. 

All of the aforementioned services previously serviced this location without issue. 

Vehicular traffic will likely be less than the pre-existing restaurant and will primarily 

consist of pet owner and employee personal vehicles. Delivery truck access is not 

impaired. Routine and medical waste will be removed by the appropriate services.  

[4] Each special permit use sought which adjoins or abuts a residence district shall be so located 

in the lot involved that it shall not impair the use, enjoyment and value of adjacent residential 

properties. 

mailto:dicker.sam@gmail.com


The east side of the property abuts a residential area. The animal hospital will be located 

well away from the residential area on the west side of the property. The animal hospital 

will be quiet, and will care for ill animals. This is not a boarding facility, and the animals 

being cared for will not generate noise or odor. Staff members will ensure cleanliness, 

and waste will be property disposed. All animals will be contained within the building 

except for brief, supervised relief walks with a staff member in an enclosed area adjacent 

the hospital. The use, enjoyment, and value of adjacent residential properties will not be 

affected.  

[5] Each special permit use shall not create pedestrian or vehicular traffic hazards because of its 

location in relation to similar uses, necessity of turning movements in relation to its access to 

public roads and intersections, or its location in relation to other buildings or proposed buildings 

on or near the site and the traffic patterns from such buildings. 

The use will not create any pedestrian or vehicular traffic hazards. There is a traffic light 

in close proximity to the property and there is a left/right turning lane to access the 

property.  

[6] Each special permit use shall not include the display of signs, noise, fumes or lights that will 

hinder normal development of the district or impair the use, enjoyment and value of adjacent land 

and buildings. 

Signage will be similar to the previous Ben’s deli sign facing Central Park Ave. Signage 

will be appropriately lit and not obnoxious or hindering to the district. The animal 

hospital will be quiet, and will care for ill animals. This is not a boarding facility, and the 

animals being cared for will not generate noise or odor. Staff members will ensure 

cleanliness, and waste will be property disposed. All animals will be contained within the 

building except for brief, supervised relief walks with a staff member in an enclosed area 

adjacent the hospital. Once animals are well enough to go home, they will be discharged 

to the care of their owners. 

 

In addition, the facility will, by nature, comply with all requirements in the town code for free standing 

hospitals in the CA district: 

 

[3]  Fully enclosed freestanding animal hospitals, provided that: 

[a]  All operations, including runways, shall be within a totally enclosed, fully soundproofed, 

mechanically ventilated or air-conditioned building. 

[b] All operations shall be conducted and the structure maintained in such a manner that they are 

not offensive, obnoxious or detrimental to adjoining properties by reason of noise or odors. 

[c] Permitted operations shall not include the boarding of animals or the operation of a kennel, 

except that the boarding of animals related to a course of medical treatment shall be permitted 

during the period of such treatment. 

 

Enclosed is the Permit Fee schedule, Affidavit of Ownership, Disclosure form, Special Permit Application 

form, and Environmental Clearance form. Also enclosed are Drawings of the proposed floor plan and a 

site plan from the architect including signage. 

 

Per a previous conversation with Commissioner Garret Duquesne and Planner Matthew Britton, the Steep 

Slopes Clearance form and Wetlands Clearance Form were not required, and a fee for each parking space 

was not required. 

 

https://ecode360.com/10603003#10603003
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Enclosed is payment for the Special Permit, Environmental Clearance form, and legal fee ($1900), public 

hearing notice (separate check for $200), and public hearing transcript (separate check for $200), totaling 

$2300. 

 

If you have any questions associated with this application, please feel free to email or call. 

 

Sincerely, 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Samuel Dicker, DVM, DACVECC 

Diplomate, American College of Veterinary Emergency & Critical Care 

Veterinary Emergency & Specialty Center, P.C. 

VESC Holdings, L.L.C.  
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